

Nos. 2021-2255 & 2018-1354

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

DONALD MARTIN, JR., PATRICIA A. MANBECK, JEFF ROBERTS, JOSE
ROJAS, RANDALL SUMNER,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

UNITED STATES,
Defendant-Appellant.

2021-2255

Appeal from the United States Court of Federal Claims in No. 1:13-cv-834,
Judge Patricia E. Campbell-Smith.

FRANK MARRS, NICOLE ADAMSON, BETHANY AFRAID, JOEL
ALBRECHT, JESUS AREVALO, NATHAN ARNOLD, SHAWN ASHWORTH,
JEREMIAH AUSTIN, MICHAEL AVENALI, JOSE BALAREZO, EBONY
BALDWIN, CHARLES BAMBERY, DAVID BARRAZA, GREGORY
BARRETT, DONNA BARRINGER, DAVID BAUTISTA, GARY BAYES,
DARRELL BECTON, FRAUN BELLAMY, DARNELL BEMBO, JESSICA
BENDER, MICHAEL BENJAMIN, JR., BRYAN BENTLEY, WILLIAM
BERTRAND, CHRISTOPHER BIJOU, ALL PLAINTIFFS,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES,
Defendant-Appellee.

2018-1354

Appeal from the United States Court of Federal Claims in No. 1:16-cv-1297,
Judge Patricia E. Campbell-Smith.

CORRECTED REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS IN NO. 2018-1354

HEIDI R. BURAKIEWICZ
ROBERT DEPRIEST
Kalijarvi, Chuzi, Newman & Fitch, P.C.
818 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Suite 1000
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 331-9260
hburakiewicz@kcnlaw.com
rdepriest@kcnlaw.com

Counsel for *Martin Appellees and
Marrs Appellants*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Introduction and Summary	1
II. Argument	3
A. Under the Governing Regulation, the Government Must Make Adequate Inquiry into Whether It Is Violating the FLSA to be Entitled to the Shorter Two-Year Limitation	3
B. The Government Has Presented No Reason Supporting a Determination that Failing to Make Any Inquiry Is Adequate Even During a Lapse in Appropriations	5
III. Conclusion	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>In re Aiken Cty.</i> , 725 F.3d 255, 260 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	8
<i>Biggs v. Wilson</i> , 1 F.3d 1537 (1993).....	2, 8
<i>Caldman v. State of California</i> , 852 F. Supp. 898, 902 (E.D. Cal. 1994)	2, 8
<i>Flores v. City of San Gabriel</i> , 824 F.3d 890, 906-07 (9th Cir. 2016).....	4
<i>Ferris v. United States</i> , 27 Ct. Cl. 542, 546 (1892)	8
<i>Hernandez v. Tadala’s Nursery, Inc.</i> , 34 F. Supp. 3d 1229, 1245 (S.D. Fla. 2014).....	3
<i>Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke</i> , 551 U.S. 158, 165 (2007).....	5
<i>Maine Cmty. Health Options v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1308, 1319 (2020).....	8
<i>McLaughlin v. Richland Shoe Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 128, 135 n.13 (1988).....	1
<i>Morgan v. Family Dollar Stores</i> , 551 F.3d 1233, 1280 (11th Cir. 2008)	3
<i>Salazar v. Ramah Navajo Chapter</i> , 567 U.S. 182, 187 (2012).....	8

United States v. Langston,
118 U.S. 389, 394 (1886)..... 8

Statutes:

Fair Labor Standards Act,
29 U.S.C. § 260.....10

Pub. L. No. 113-39.16..... 2, 7

Regulations:

5 C.F.R. § 551.104 1, 3, 4

Other Authority:

Actions Overview: H.R.3210 — 113th Congress (2013-2014),
at [https://www.congress.gov/bill/113th-congress/house-bill/3210/
actions](https://www.congress.gov/bill/113th-congress/house-bill/3210/actions)..... 2, 7

Steve Hendrix, *The government shutdown: We’ve been here before, and it
lasted weeks.*, Wash. Post. (Jan. 20, 2018),
[https://www.washingtonpost.com/news/retropolis/wp/2018/01/19/a-
government-shutdown-weve-been-here-before-and-it-lived-weeks/](https://www.washingtonpost.com/news/retropolis/wp/2018/01/19/a-government-shutdown-weve-been-here-before-and-it-lived-weeks/)..... 6
